The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the sale and purchase of goods and services in currencies other
than the Group’s functional currency. The Group also has transactional currency exposure. Such exposure arises from transactions
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of a group entity. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk throughout
the current year primarily arose from entities included in the consolidated results whose functional currency is Australian Dollars (“AUD”)
with transactional currency exposure to Malawian Kwachas (“MWK”) due to the location of the Kanyika Project in Malawi. The majority
of the Group’s expenses are incurred in AUD or American Dollars (“USD”), there were no significant foreign currency obligations in the
current period (30 June 2023: nil) and therefore risk is not considered to be significant. Monetary assets and liabilities of the Group
denominated in foreign currencies are not material to the Group.

The following table summarises the Group’s sensitivity of financial instruments held at 30 June 2024 to movements in the AUD:MWK
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.

Consolidated

Impact on post-tax profit
 2024 2023
 $'000 $'000
Sensitivity of financial instruments to foreign currency movements
Increase in foreign exchange rate by 5% (FY23: 5%) 3.5 2.5
Decrease in foreign exchange rate by 5% (FY23: 5%) (3.5) (2.5)

Concentration risk
The parent entity is exposed to concentration risk due to 100% (2023: 100%) of its cash and cash equivalents being held within the one
financial institution – Westpac. The Group manages this risk through monitoring of the credit rating of the institution.

Liquidity risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that adequate short-term cash facilities are maintained.

(i)   Interest rate and liquidity risk exposures

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for each class of assets and liabilities is set